
Agenda Item: C7 U
Date: 7-29-2020

Resolutions • CZ M 

MIAMI BEACH 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE· 

COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 

Honorable Mayor and Membe~ · Commission 
Jimmy L. Morales, City Manag 

July 29, 2020 

SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, 
ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE AND ECONOMIC RESILIENCY COMMITTEE, AT 
ITS JULY24, 2020 MEETING, TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO THE CURRENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY AND THE GREATER MIAMI CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU (GMCVB); SAID 
AMENDMENT EXTENDING THE INITIAL TERM OF THE AGREEMENT FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR 
PERIOD, COMMENCING ON October 1, 2020, AND EXPIRING ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 AND 
RESTRUCTURING THE FINANCIAL TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT; AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND 
CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE SAID AMENDMENT. 

REC OM MENPAIION 
The Administration recommends accepting the Finance and Economic Resiliency Committee recommendation. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
The City has been contracting INilh the Greater Miami Convenllon and Visitor's Bureau (GMCVB) since 1984 for the purpose of 
promoting the Miami Beach Convention Center (MBCC) and Miami Beach as a principal tourist destination. 

The GMCVB's primarily responsible is to provide marketing , pursue and secure MBCC sales and, together INith the MBCC 
management (Spectra), pursue bookings of large and long term business. 
Moreover, the GMCVB engages in local, national and international marketing of Miami Beach as a principal tourist destination. 

On October 21 , 2015, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2015-29192, authorizing a five (5) year agreement INith 
GMCVB, commencing retroactively from October 1, 2015, and ending on September 30, 2020 (the Agreement). 

The Agreement provides that it may be renewed by mutual agreement of the City and GMCVB, for an additional five (5) year term, 
based on the GMCVB's satisfactory performance under the Agreement including, but not limited to, achievement of performance 
metrics set forth In the Agreement. 

On Friday, July 17, 2020, the City Commission referred to the Finance and Economic Resiliency Committee (FERC), for its July 24, 
2020 meeting, to review the Administration's recommendation to extend the initial term of the Agreement for an additional year and the 
restructuring of the financial terms of the Agreement. 

ANALYSIS 
During the July 24, 2020 FERG meeting, the Committee recommended accepting extending the Agreement, for up to one (1) year, 

to commence on October 1, 2020, and terminate no later than September 30, 2021 (the "Extension Period"). 

During the Extension Period, the City Administration 'Mluld prepare (subject to City Commission approval) and issue a new 
competitive solicitation for all or a portion of the services currently provided by the GMCVB un the current Agreement. 

In consideration of the Extension Period, FERG concurred INith the Administration and recommended the City and GMCVB amend 
certain financial terms of the Agreement as follows. (These terms shall commence INith the commencement of the Extension Period 
or October 1, 2020): 

1. Revise the base fee of 10.5% of the 2% Municipal Resort Tax, net of a collection of 4% of the all sums collected on Municipal 
Resort Taxes, generated from the sale of hotel rooms, food and beverage, and alcohol throughout the City of Miami Beach; 

2. GMCVB \Nill contribute seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) to finance and collaborate INith the City, on a Miami Beach 
Branding Identity Consulting Project; 

3. The City and GMCVB agree to a revised monthly payment schedule from the City to the GMCVB \Nill be as follows· seven 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) a month for October, November and December 2020; five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000) a month for January, February, and March 2021 ; the months of April to September 2021 will renect actual 
collections less any adjustment necessary to renect actual collections versus payments made between October 2020 and 
March 2021 , which total three million, seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($3,750,000); if payments are made lo the 



GMCVB between October 2020 and March 2021, 'Mlich total three million, seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($3,750,000), are more than the actual collections from 10.5% of the 2% Municipal Resort Tax collection over the 'Mlole of the 
fiscal year, then the GMCVB \Nill be required to refund any amount over and above the actual collections from 10.5% of the 2% 
Municipal Resort Tax collection; and 

4. The City and GMCVB agree to the deletion of Section 1.04(b), Section 4.01 of the Agreement, and any other Section of the 
Agreement referencing the GMCVB's entitlement to an Incentive Fee. 

CONCLUSION 
Due to the ongoing impact of COVI D-19 on the City of Miami Beach's tourism and hospitality industry, as welt as the 
Administration's ability to attract and retain quality conference, events and meetings in the MBCC, it is critical that the GMCVB's 
efforts to mitigate our client relations are not interrupted, as the City continues to evaluate how and 'Mlo should manage the sales and 
marketing of the MBCC, a tourism promotion for the City. 

The Administration is confident that extending the initial term of the GMCVB agreement for an additional one (1) year period and 
amending the current Agreement 'Nith GMCVB, INith the revised financial terms proposed in the Amendment, is in the best interest of 
the City, and \Nill allow the City to respond to budget impacts, strategically plan, execute an effective recovery and prepare a new 
solicitation and go through the solicitation process in order to competitively procure a new agreement. 

Applicable Area 
Cityv.,ide 

Is this a "Residents Right 
to Know" item pursuant to 
City Code Section 2-14? 
No 

Legislative Tracking 
Tourism and Culture 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Description 

CJ Exhibit A 

Does this item utilize G-0-
Bond Funds? 

No 

CJ GMCVB 5 Year Summary 2015-2020 
CJ GMCVB Recovery Efforts 2020 



RESOLUTION NO. __________ _ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF 
THE FINANCE AND ECONOMIC RESILIENCY COMMITTEE, AT ITS JULY 24, 
2020 MEETING, TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO THE CURRENT 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE GREATER MIAMI 
CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU (GMCVB); SAID AMENDMENT 
EXTENDING THE INITIAL TERM OF THE AGREEMENT FOR AN 
ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD, COMMENCING ON OCTOBER 1, 2020, 
AND EXPIRING ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 AND RESTRUCTURING THE 
FINANCIAL TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT; AND AUTHORIZING THE 
MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE SAID AMENDMENT. 

WHEREAS, the City has been contracting with the Greater Miami Convention and 
Visitor's Bureau (GMCVB) since 1984 for the purpose of promoting the Miami Beach 
Convention Center (MBCC) and Miami Beach as a principal tourist destination; and 

WHEREAS, the GMCVB is primarily responsible for marketing, pursuing and securing 
MBCC sales and, together with the MBCC management (Spectra), for pursuing booking large 
and long term business; and 

WHEREAS, the GMCVB engages in local, national and international marketing of Miami 
Beach as a principal tourist destination; and 

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2015, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2015-
29192, authorizing a five (5) year agreement with GMCVB, commencing retroactively from 
October 1, 2015, and ending on September 30, 2020 (the Agreement); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that ,t may be renewed by mutual agreement of the 
City and GMCVB, for an additional five (5) year term, based on the GMCVB's satisfactory 
performance under the Agreement including, but not limited to, achievement of performance 
metrics set forth in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the preceding, in lieu of renewing the Agreement for the 
final five (5) year term, the City Administration recommends extending the Agreement, for up to 
one (1) year, which extension would commence on October 1, 2020, and terminate no later than 
September 30, 2021 (the "Extension Period"); and 

WHEREAS, during the Extension Period, the City Administration would prepare (subject 
to City Commission approval) and issue a new competitive solicitation for all or a portion of the 
services currently provided by the GMCVB under the current Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, in consideration of the Extension Period, the City and GMCVB hereby wish 
to amend certain financial terms of the Agreement as follows. (These terms shall commence 
with the commencement of the Extension Period or October 1, 2020): 



(A) The City and GMCVB hereby agree to a revised base fee of 10.5% of the 
2% Municipal Resort Tax, net of a collection of 4% of the all sums collected 
on Municipal Resort Taxes, generated from the sale of hotel rooms, food 
and beverage, and alcohol throughout the City of Miami Beach; 

(B) The GMCVB will contribute seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) to 
finance and collaborate with the City, on a Miami Beach Branding Identity 
Consulting Project; 

(C) The City and GMCVB hereby agree that the monthly payment schedule from 
the City to the GMCVB will be as follows: seven hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($750,000) a month for October, November and December 2020; five 
hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) a month for January, February, and 
March 2021; the months of April to September 2021 will reflect actual 
collections less any adjustment necessary to reflect actual collections versus 
payments made between October 2020 and March 2021, which total three 
million, seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($3,750,000); if payments 
are made to the GMCVB between October 2020 and March 2021, which 
total three million, seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($3,750,000), 
are more than the actual collections from 10.5% of the 2% Municipal Resort 
Tax collection over the whole of the fiscal year, then the GMCVB will be 
required to refund any amount over and above the actual collections from 
10.5% of the 2% Municipal Resort Tax collection; 

(D) The City and GMCVB hereby agree to the deletion of Section 1.04(b), 
Section 4.01 of the Agreement, and any other Section of the Agreement 
referencing the GMCVB's entitlement to an Incentive Fee; and 

WHEREAS, at its meeting, on July 24, 2020, the Finance and Economic Resiliency 
Committee concurred with the Administration's recommendation to extend the Agreement 
for the Extension Period, subject to the terms contained in this Resolution and subject to 
parties execution of the attached Amendment No. 1 of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, approval and execution of Amendment No. 1 will give the City sufficient 
time to prepare a new solicitation and go through the solicitation process, in order to 
competitively procure a new agreement. 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City 
Commission hereby accept the recommendation of the Finance and Economic Resiliency 
Committee, at its July 24, 2020 meeting, to approve an amendment to the current agreement 
between the City of Miami Beach (City) and the Greater Miami Convention and Visitors Bureau 
(GMCVB); said amendment extending the initial term of the Agreement for an additional one (1) 
year period commencing on October 1, 2020, and expiring on September 30, 2021 and 
restructuring the financial terms of the agreement; and authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to 
execute said amendment. 

PASSED and ADOPTED this __ day of ______ , 2020. 

ATTEST: 

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk 

Dan Gelber, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO 
FORM & LANGUAGE 
& FOR EXECUTION 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH AND 

THE GREATER MIAMI CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement, is made and entered into this __ 
day of ______ , 2020, by and between the CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, 
FLORIDA, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1700 Convention Center 
Drive, Miami Beach, Florida, 33139 (City or Miami Beach), and the GREATER MIAMI 
CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, 
whose current address is 701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2700, Miami, FL 33131 {the Bureau 
orGMCVB). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City has been contracting with the Greater Miami Convention 
and Visitor's Bureau (GMCVB) since 1984 for the purpose of promoting the Miami Beach 
Convention Center (MBCC) and Miami Beach as a principal tourist destination; and 

WHEREAS, the GMCVB is primarily responsible for marketing, pursuing and 
securing MBCC sales and, together with the MBCC management (Spectra), for pursuing 
booking large and long term business; and 

WHEREAS, the GMCVB engages in local, national and international marketing 
of Miami Beach as a principal tourist destination; and 

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2015, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 
2015-29192, authorizing a five (5) year agreement with GMCVB, commencing 
retroactively from October 1, 2015, and ending on September 30, 2020 (the Agreement); 
and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that it may be renewed by mutual 
agreement of the City and GMCVB, for an additional five (5) year term, based on the 
GMCVB's satisfactory performance under the Agreement including, but not limited to, 
achievement of performance metrics set forth in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the preceding, in lieu of renewing the Agreement for 
the final five (5) year term, the City Administration recommends extending the 
Agreement, for up to one (1) year, which extension would commence on October 1, 
2020, and terminate no later than September 30, 2021 (the "Extension Period"); and 

WHEREAS, during the Extension Period, the City Administration would prepare 
(subJect to City Commission approval) and issue a new competitive solicitation for all or 
a portion of the services currently provided by the GMCVB under the current Agreement; 
and 

WHEREAS, in consideration of the Extension Period, the City and GMCVB 
hereby wish to amend certain financial terms of the Agreement as follows. (These terms 
shall commence with the commencement of the Extension Period or October 1, 2020): 



' 
(A) The City and GMCVB hereby agree to a revised base fee of 10.5% 

of the 2% Municipal Resort Tax, net of a collection of 4% of the all 
sums collected on Municipal Resort Taxes, generated from the sale 
of hotel rooms, food and beverage, and alcohol throughout the City 
of Miami Beach; 

(B) The GMCVB will contribute seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) 
to finance and collaborate with the City, on a Miami Beach Branding 
Identity Consulting Project; 

(C) The City and GMCVB hereby agree that the monthly payment 
schedule from the City to the GMCVB will be as follows: seven 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) a month for October, 
November and December 2020; five hundred thousand dollars 
($500,000) a month for January, February, and March 2021; the 
months of April to September 2021 will reflect actual collections less 
any adjustment necessary to reflect actual collections versus 
payments made between October 2020 and March 2021, which total 
three million, seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($3,750,000); 
if payments are made to the GMCVB between October 2020 and 
March 2021, which total three million, seven hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($3,750,000), are more than the actual collections 
from 10.5% of the 2% Municipal Resort Tax collection over the whole 
of the fiscal year, then the GMCVB will be required to refund any 
amount over and above the actual collections from 10.5% of the 2% 
Municipal Resort Tax collection; 

(D) The City and GMCVB hereby agree to the deletion of Section 
1.04(b), Section 4.01 of the Agreement, and any other Section of the 
Agreement referencing the GMCVB's entitlement to an Incentive 
Fee; and 

WHEREAS, at its meeting, on July 24, 2020, the Finance and Economic 
Resiliency Committee concurred with the Administration's recommendation to 
extend the Agreement for the Extension Period, subject to the terms contained in 
this ResolutiOn and subject to parties execution of the attached Amendment No. 1 
of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, approval and execution of Amendment No. 1 will give the City 
sufficient time to prepare a new solicitation and go through the solicitation process, 
in order to competitively procure a new agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises, covenants and 
agreements herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, in receipt and 
adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound, the City 
and GMCVB hereby amend the Agreement as follows: 



I 
1. The aforestated recitals are true and correct and incorporated by reference herein. 

2. Section 2 of the Agreement, entitled "Term/Default and Termination," is amended as 
follows: 

Section 2.05 / Extension Period. 

Notwithstanding any term or condition in this Section 2, or in the Agreement, the City 
and the GMCVB have determined that it is in the parties' best interest to extend the 
initial term of the Agreement for an additional one (1) year period, commencing on 
October 1, 2020, and ending on September 30. 2021 (the Extension Period). During 
this Extension Period, the terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect, except as hereinafter, amended in this Amendment No. 1. 

3. The City and GMCVB hereby mutually agree to amend certain financial terms of the 
Agreement as follows . These terms shall commence with the commencement of the 
Extension Period, or October 1, 2020: 

(A) The City and GMCVB hereby agree to a revised base fee of 10.5% 
of the 2% Municipal Resort Tax, net of a collection of 4% of the all 
sums collected on Municipal Resort Taxes, generated from the sale 
of hotel rooms, food and beverage, and alcohol throughout the City 
of Miami Beach. 

(B) The GMCVB will contribute seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) 
to finance and collaborate with the City, on a Miami Beach Branding 
Identity Consulting Project. 

(C) The City and GMCVB hereby agree that the monthly payment 
schedule from the City to the GMCVB will be as follows: seven 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) a month for October, 
November and December 2020; five hundred thousand dollars 
($500,000) a month for January, February, and March 2021 ; the 
months of April to September 2021 will reflect actual collections less 
any adjustment necessary to reflect actual collections versus 
payments made between October 2020 and March 2021 , which total 
three million, seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($3,750,000); 
if payments are made to the GMCVB between October 2020 and 
March 2021, which total three million, seven hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($3,750,000), are more than the actual collections 
from 10.5% of the 2% Municipal Resort Tax collection over the whole 
of the fiscal year, then the GMCVB will be required to refund any 
amount over and above the actual collections from 10.5% of the 2% 
Municipal Resort Tax collection. 

(D) The City and GMCVB hereby agree to the deletion of Section 
1.04(b), Section 4.01 of the Agreement, and any other Section of the 
Agreement referencing the GMCVB's entitlement to an Incentive 
Fee. 



4. No Further Modifications. Except as provided in this Amendment No. 1, the 
Agreement remains unmodified and In full force and effect. All references to the 
Agreement in the Agreement or in any other document referencing the Agreement 
shall be deemed to refer to the Agreement, as amended hereby. In the event of any 
conflict with the provision of the Agreement and the Amendment No 1, this 
Amendment No.1 shall control 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed by the 
parties hereto as of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

Rafael E Granado, City Clerk 

ATTEST. 

Secretary 

Print Name 

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 

Dan Gelber, Mayor 

GREATER MIAMI CONVENTION AND 
VISITORS BUREAU, INC. 

Chief Executive Officer 

Pnnt Name 

APPROVED AS TO 
FORM & LANGUAGE 
& FOR EXECUTION 



MIAMI. GREATER MIAMI 
CONVENTION & 
VISITORS BUREAU 

Summary of Coronavirus Pandemic Response Program 

The GMCVB's ongoing response to the Coronavirus is built on a three-prong approach: 

1. Educate: Engage all our stakeholders and arm them w ith the latest information and resources to make Informed 
decisions; amplify messaging of governmental entities on latest measures; 

2. Mitigate: Adjust sales, marketing, PR activities in a sensitive and responsible fashion; Help maintain business 
levels where appropriate to blunt the impact to the industry and employees; Identified resources through 
partners such as the Greater Miami and the Beaches Hotel Association and agencies such as the United Way, 
South Florida Workforce, etc. 

3. Stimulate: Deploy a properly timed, comprehensive, ·yet flexible business recovery plan to help restore business 
activity as industry segments resume normal operations. This is calibrated on an ongoing basis to align with any 
updated executive orders regarding openings and closures. 

Key Activities and Programs: 

• Legislative Action (March 6) - With support of Miami Beach, successfully defeated legislation that would have 
severely limited County funding used by the GMCVB for tourism promotion. That represents app. 75% of the 
GMCVB budget and allows us to leverage the City investment which is app. 19% of the GMCVB budget. 

• Organizational Adjustments (April 4)- Implemented staffing reductions (10%), salary reductions (up to 25%) 
and suspended sales incentives to allow us to redirect resources to our pre-recovery and recovery programs. 

• Pre-Recovery and Recovery Programs: 
✓ Coronavlrus Information Center (March 2) - Established a portal for ongoing updates and advisories for 

our v isitors, meeting planners and other partners. 
✓ GMCVB / City of Miami Beach Hotel Forum / Toolkit (March 9) - Worked with the City and the Health 

department to update hotels and developed new signage and collateral materials as part of a toolkit for 
hotels to use prior to shut down. 

✓ MlamlEats (March 19) - Program to help restaurants and their employees by showcasing those that are 
offering take-out and delivery and supporting front-line responders through the Miami Beach-based Meals 
for Heroes initiative. 

✓ Essential Lodging Program (March 22) - Developed and maintained an up-to-date database of hotels that 
were open for essential lodgers to assist front-line and first responders; worked with emergency operation 

managers to facilitate process. 
✓ Industry Help Program (March 2S) - list of all available relief programs and recovery efforts, including our 

partnership with United Way Operation Helping Hands, FIU Hospitality School, GMBHA and others. 

✓ MlamiSalutes (March 27) - Secured and showcased special offers from the hospitality industry and others 
to recognize the heroic efforts of our front line and first responders. 

✓ VirtualMiami (March 30) - Portal dedicated to showcasing local virtual events, webcams, videos, and 
downloadable backgrounds for remote meetings to keep destination top of mind. 

✓ Miami Beach Resource Center Support (April 28) - Repurposed GMCVB staff to help support Miami Beach 
efforts to connect w ith small business to determine operational status and educate on available assistance 
resources. 

✓ Destination Pledge (May) - working closely with the MBCC, hotel association, airport, transportation, and 
restaurant partners, helped develop a destination wide pledge to help instill customer confidence in the 
destination's commitment to new protocols; leveraging MB Standard program 

✓ Miami Shines (June 1) - Our main tourism recovery campaign platform showcasing the shine of our people, 
places, neighborhoods and experiences. Primarily targeting local, regional and drive markets as well as 
meeting planners. Includes traditional, digital, social media along w ith videos in English, Spanish, Creole 
showcased via #MiamiShines. Efforts also includes a dedicated effort showcasing exclusive M iami Beach 
offers via www .MiamiShines.com/MiamlBeach. 

✓ Miami Shines Video Series - (June 8th ) - To further support our Miami Shines recovery campaign, the 
GMCVB is developing a series of v ideo spotlights of individuals and small business inhospitality that are 
"shining" examples of inspiration. 

Page 1 of 2 



Concurrent to the above efforts, the GMCVB Convention Sales team has been in constant engagement with Meeting 
Planners and working closely with the MBCC to rebook any cancellations and has now restarted physical site visit for 
new meeting and convention in 2021 and beyond. 

For a more detailed recap of the GMCVB's ongoing effort.s during the pandemic, please review the GMCVB Tourism 
Recovery Presentation (ppt) and the GMCVB Coronavirus Flash report. 

'' !II I , •::,~ ;· ·;: , I r e.11, m R e l , . Re OYI.J')' Progrdm 

1lw a,,.,.--. M.,.m Cofl\.n!;aOn LV...ion 9,,,_.,.. i Gfro'C:-.B ~~~op~to h+l:I a-.r­
hoN>---allt) .nd.&:,_. IP\O •• •""'°"""' ~1• t~h ~ t,;l"CA<•O.ntecl Mn" --. th I :rww.-• 
"""'9"0 ~n..1 llteoortN S-:n~, 

-­......... ~-'"' 
~'--....,..,,__ ".....,.._ ....... --

............. ---.. . ~--------­=-~lht ........ 
CN.......,MIII• -

-·­.___, ..... ..,...,.....,. ---_........, .... --s..-trlil Pf'Otr"II~ ill"e ,1V1.il.lblt to •-"51 

5H 
Ml1':::c:ttw: 

~-.,-.... .,..,... ... ......,..~ .......... ..,......,... ... ~ -.~ ........ ,_... _,,_~----a,11-­_,__. ... 

.,....,., o::tflr::: •er 
~-,.,.....,,.. 
e-..........,., ....... , ... 
~ ......... ,...,,__ .,.__.,..,._.."'"'~ ... , .. ......,,.,.,, 

L)M: r"J: :T::J M«l'C Cl 

....... ,........ ...... ,..,..___ .... ~,..,,,.__~ .._.""'- ,:n,_........,. 
~ .... _..,_., . . ,~1-

-r.-~, r 
'/1:!F")~. 

~ ........... ___._ ... .., ............ ...,....... 

Mt,eaecw:ne,,HW!1 er, ~ --.~· ...... • ...-,pr,11....,.......,.., ........ --......... ~._._ ....... ............. 

~---..... -_.._~ .... .,.,. ___ ... --
M7Y" 7'T"i1 lQ:r, 

fer .sa.bonl& IMW'ffl.ll.lOn •NI '1pd,ifN0 JU .. -n.-.t ..:..H.L--yrl 

·---•·-- ... ---·------··------

MIAMI BEACH 
PARTICIPANT LIST 

7 1-o----...-4 ~....._,-'--
__ ,_ - Cit ..... ._ ...... trill ... ,,._..,. ...... ............. , .. __ 
,lol,..,,....,_. .. , .. ~ ...... r ,_...o--. c..- u--·-- ~u--.,_...., , .... ,. .... ...... 11111, ,,_.. .... .._. 

..__ - .... _.........._ -u- ................... _,__ -- --- --- .............. ..... .__ .. --- ~.-c.-- :- ...._ . ....__.., ._,,__._. .. r--,.. ... ---'....., ..... .... --. c. ... ___ c,... ,.,_ .... , ... c...,,....._. --....... 

........ _,,4t,.1,t c.-. ......... "'-
, ............ _.. .......... ..... _ --..... ...._, .... -~ ----~--

_ .. _ ---..... --.............. ..._, --,...._ ,._ .. _ .......... 
11, ............... ... __....c.,,a.,._ ................. ~ .... ....._ .... 
.._ ... --........._... .... 

--·--~ 

l 
. 

. ..__. ... __ ..,._ .,._....., _, .. mz!e!l. 

MIAMI EATS 
BY THE NUMBERS 

7 MONTHS 

1.2 K + TOTAL PARTICIPANTS 

170+ MIAMI BEACH PARTICIPANTS 

263.3M+ TOTAL IMPRESSIONS 
i, po,4 ..,. 

.. "'"'"t 

88.9K PAGE VIEWS ..... 

43K UNIQUE USERS ., , ... , .. ~ . ... 

--- ,......o....-. c__.. --- ---....... "°"._..~ .... ...... c..c.-o.- .....,,.._ - · ,......., ........ a. ..... .... .... , --............... .... ,llnfo!t ...... 
..... ........ -... ..... ...... 

•Jt'o•Momw -- ._. . ......... c:... -------- t-1toek.a, ..... "--'-.... , ...,,_ -, .. ,.'--', ...-c..-. - --uo.....,. .. c.- ...... _...., -- t_.__,,...lo ·- _,,.,._~...__ ..... ltll~~ ...... h ,__...,.. _ _,_ -..... ........ s..a ..... 
<...._c.-. ............ ... ( ........ _.., ..................... 
c-t4"W -- -·- .. o,..;_.,... ......... "---- -·- --- ..,.._ .. ,.-"-" 
C.-."'-llrt~ ~--..... "---.s..a. ........ ............ 
f euicn•.__ ...... Le ( ..,___o.,..,_ - .... __. ... 
................. ............... ......... _ ... .... 
0.0,.,.o,, ....... - ..._._ ----.......... -- .. -.. ........ _ ,., ....... , __ - -·· .... _ ........... 
,....__ '--.-c...-c- -- ...... 
4 ..... , ........ 1--,1"-- ~w..,.._ .. ,wlo 

.,._ .. 
4 .................. l .. ..._...La,..,._ "--~•-- --a ,,...,~ 

....._ __ 
~-, ..... ..-............. 

11Mt,_., ----o.• .... c--- •10~ ..... ,,....,., . ._,,__ -,,-o.. ... r.- ~••--. ._ .... ... ,~ .. --··- --· o.,-t11Cal-c..t.-,o ..... , .. ._.. ....................... ....~ .... ~ -- ..... 
ei-,r._ ............... ._. _...., .... ........... 

.. __ --w.-..___. .... _. _ ..... 
W- G·I - -- ~ ...... ~ 

Page 2 of 2 


